area of structural design by passing a structural design proficiency examination 
for residential construction as developed and administered by the Director of 
BPS; 

d. One-story porches, decks, stairs and railings; 

e. One-story detached garages up to five hundred seventy six (576) square feet in 
area; 

f. Foundation repairs only if plans for same are signed and sealed by an Illinois 
licensed structural engineer or an Illinois licensed architect if the architect 
demonstrates his or her qualifications in the area of structural design in the same